ORDINANCE NO. 2014-03

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING CHARLES NEFF OR HIS DESIGNEE AUTHORITY TO SIGN DOCUMENTATION FOR THE DEDICATION OF A ROADWAY OFFERED BY MOUNT STERLING HOLDINGS LLC, ACCEPTING THE ROAD FOR PUBLIC PURPOSE, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Council of the Village of Mount Sterling believes that an important function of local government is to maintain streets and roadways for the use of citizens and business located within its boundaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT STERLING, STATE OF OHIO

SECTION I.

The Council of the Village of Mount Sterling hereby dedicates¹ and accepts of the roadway described by the legal descriptions attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein. See Attached Legal Description.

SECTION II.

The Mayor of the Village of Mount Sterling or his designee is authorized and directed to sign and submit any documentation necessary to facilitate the intent of this ordinance of dedication and acceptance of the roadway heretofore defined.

SECTION III.

That the Clerk of Council, pursuant to O.R.C, §731.24, shall cause to be published in a manner required by law, this Ordinance.

SECTION IV.

DACCED.

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the immediate passage of which is necessary for the public health, safety and welfare and for the further reason that said construction and upgrade of the dedicated roadway is required to be it into compliance with Village Rules and Regulation; further, the State of Ohio is awarding the Village of Mount Sterling a grant to help pay for the required improvements, wherefore, this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and signature by the Mayor.

PASSED:	
ATTEST:	
Clerk of Council	Mayor Neff
Submitted to Mayor:	APPROVED:
Date of Approval:	
rr	Mark J. Pitstick, Law Director Approved as to Form

I,	, the Clerk	of Council,	hereby certifi	ies that (Ordinance	2014	_ was
published in		Newspaper	for once a w	veek for	two conso	ecutive '	weeks
beginning on the	day of	, 20	_ and ending o	n the	_day of	, 2	20
See Attached Sworn	Affidavit of I	Posting by th	e Newspaper.	Further,	, I certify the	hat a cor	nplete
copy of the Ordinanc	e was posted	in the lobby	of Village Hal	1.			
			l1 f C:	1			-
		C	lerk of Counci	1			

A street or alley, dedicated to public use by the proprietor of ground in any municipal corporation, shall not be a public street or alley, or under the care or control of the legislative authority of such municipal corporation, unless the dedication is accepted and confirmed by an ordinance specially passed for such purpose.

 $^{^{1}}$ 723.03 Dedication of streets; acceptance by legislative authority